Management evaluates the IFRS issued and/or amended by the IASB and their respective impacts on the
Company’s Financial Statements.

3.1 Standards or amendments applicable for the year ended December 31, 2024:

Amendments to CPC3 (R2) (IAS 7) – Statement of cash flows

The amendments added a disclosure objective in CPC3 (R2) (IAS 7), stating that an entity must disclose
information about its supplier finance arrangements that enable financial statements users to assess the effects
of these arrangements on the entity’s liabilities and cash flows. Note 13 (b) contains the disclosures related to
these amendments.

For balance comparison purposes, as of December 31, 2024, the Company adopted the changes described
above in the individual and consolidated Statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2023, in
accordance with CPC 23 (IAS 8) - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates, and Errors. The
effects of excluding the non-cash amounts when contracting the transactions involving Trade accounts payable
- Agreement (Reverse Factoring), originally presented as operating and financing activities, are presented
below:

  Individual

 As originally

stated

Elimination of
non-cash

effects
Restated

Net cash from operating activities  4,536 6,443 10,979
Net cash used in investing activities  (772) - (772)
Net cash used in financing activities  (2,956) (6,443) (9,399)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  808 - 808

  Consolidated

 As originally

stated

Elimination of
non-cash

effects
Restated

Net cash from operating activities  4,024 6,443 10,467
Net cash used in investing activities  (505) - (505)
Net cash used in financing activities  (2,965) (6,443) (9,408)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  554 - 554

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2024
In millions of reais, unless otherwise stated

35

Amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (classification of liabilities as either current or
noncurrent)

The amendments specify that liabilities should be classified as current or noncurrent based on the rights existing
at the end of the reporting period, clarify that the classification is not affected by expectations regarding whether
an entity will exercise its right to defer the settlement of the liability, explain that rights exist if the restrictive